
Arizona Outdoor Recreation Coordinating 
Commission (AORCC)

June 12, 2024
Tiffany Broberg – Chair 

Kevin Adams, Joseph Baynes, Bob Broscheid, Ty Gray
John Sefton, Laura Wilson



AGENDA – A

Call to Order



AGENDA – B

Pledge of Allegiance



Member Roll Call
Tiffany Broberg (Chair)

Kevin Adams
Joseph Baynes
Bob Broscheid
Ty Gray
John Sefton 
Laura Wilson

AGENDA – C



New Member Introductions
Staff will introduce new members, Kevin Adams and 
Laura Wilson and welcome them to AORCC. 

AGENDA – D



AGENDA – D1

Approval of Minutes
AORCC will review and may consider action to approve the 
meeting minutes from February 7, 2024.



AGENDA – D1

Motion:
I move to approve minutes of the February 7, 2024 AORCC 
Meeting.



AGENDA – D2

2024 Heritage Fund Local, Regional, and State Park 
Grant Application(s) 
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Heritage Fund Local, Regional 
and State Park Grant Application(s).
- Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails 



AGENDA – D2

2024 Heritage Fund Local, Regional and State Park Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff 

Recommendation
Score

Yuma County Foothills Park Development $110,000.00 $110,000.00 63.3

City of Winslow
9-11 Remembrance Garden 

and Park Improvement
$145,770.00 $145,770.00 60.3

TOTAL $255,770.00 $255,770.00



AGENDA – D2



AGENDA – D2

Yuma County



AGENDA – D2



AGENDA – D2

City of Winslow



AGENDA – D2 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 Heritage Fund 
Local, Regional and State Park Grant Application(s) as follows: 
Yuma County; Foothills Park Development in the amount of 
$_______ and the City of Winslow; 9-11 Remembrance Garden 
and Park Improvement Project in the amount of $_______.

Yuma County Foothills Park Development $110,000.00 $110,000.00

City of Winslow
9-11 Remembrance Garden and Park 

Improvement
$145,770.00 $145,770.00



AGENDA – D3

2024 Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant 
Application(s) 
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Land and Water Conservation 
Fund Grant Application(s).
- Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails 



AGENDA – D3

2024 Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff 

Recommendation
Score

Pinal County
Palo Verde Regional 

Park
$1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 77.5

City of Page
Sports Complex 

Splash Pad
$514,579.00 $514,579.00 59.75

City of Show 
Low

Timothy McKay Park 
Development

$867,758.00 $867,758.00 50.0

TOTAL $2,382,337.00 $2,382,337.00



AGENDA – D3



AGENDA – D3

Pinal County



AGENDA – D3

Pinal County



AGENDA – D3



AGENDA – D3

City of Page



AGENDA – D3



AGENDA – D3

City of Show Low



AGENDA – D3 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board 
approve funding for the submitted 2024 Land and Water 
Conservation Grant Application(s) as follows: Pinal County’s Palo 
Verde Regional Park in the amount of $_______, City of Page; 
Sports Complex Splash Pad in the amount of $_______ and the City 
of Show Low; Timothy McKay Park Development in the amount of 
$_______.

Pinal County Palo Verde Regional Park $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00 77.5

City of Page Sports Complex Splash Pad $514,579.00 $514,579.00 59.75

City of Show Low
Timothy McKay Park 

Development
$867,758.00 $867,758.00 50.0

Sponsor Project Request
Staff 

Recommendation
Score



AGENDA – D4

2024 Recreational Trails Program Non-Motorized Grant 
Application(s) 
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational Trails Program 
Non-Motorized Grant Application(s).
- Jeff Schmidt, Grants Program Manager 



AGENDA – D4

2024 Recreational Trails Program Non-Motorized Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff/Arizona State Committee 

on Trails Recommendation
Score

Arizona State Parks
Statewide Trails 

Application
$324,344.00 $324,344.00 36.0

Town of Oro Valley
Improvements to Vistoso 

Trails Nature Preserve
$144,500.00 $144,500.00 20.8

Pinal County CAP Trail Phase II $99,270.00 $99,270.00 19.0

City of Page BMX Pump Park $149,085.00 $149,085.00 16.0

Catalina State Park
Catalina State Park Trail 

Development
$150,000.00 $150,000.00 13.0

Verde Valley Cyclists 
Coalition

Copper Chief and Quail 
Springs Trail 

Development
$150,000.00 $150,000.00 12.6

TOTAL $1,017,199.00 $1,017,199.00



AGENDA – D4



AGENDA – D4

Arizona State Parks



AGENDA – D4



AGENDA – D4

Town of Oro Valley 



AGENDA – D4



AGENDA – D4

Pinal County



AGENDA – D4



AGENDA – D4

City of Page



AGENDA – D4



AGENDA – D4

Catalina State Park



AGENDA – D4



AGENDA – D4

Verde Valley Cyclists Coalition 



AGENDA – D4 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board approve 
funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational Trails Program Non-Motorized 
Grant Application(s) as follows: Town of Oro Valley; Improvements to Vistoso 
Trails Nature Preserve in the amount of $_______, Pinal County Parks & 
Trails; CAP Trail Phase II in the amount of $_______ and the City of Page; 
BMX Pump Track in the amount of $_______. 

Sponsor Project Request
Staff/Arizona State Committee 

on Trails Recommendation

Town of Oro Valley Vistoso Trails $144,500.00 $144,500.00

Pinal County CAP Trail Phase II $99,270.00 $99,270.00

City of Page BMX Pump Park $149,085.00 $149,085.00



AGENDA – D4 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board approve 
funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational Trails Program Non-Motorized 
Grant Application(s) as follows: Catalina State Park; Catalina State Park Trail 
Development in the amount of $_______ and the Arizona State Parks; 
Statewide Trails Application in the amount of $_______.    

Sponsor Project Request
Staff/Arizona State Committee 

on Trails Recommendation

Catalina State Park
Catalina State Park Trail 

Development
$150,000.00 $150,000.00

Arizona State Parks
Statewide Trails 

Application
$324,344.00 $324,344.00



AGENDA – D4 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board approve 
funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational Trails Program Non-Motorized 
Grant Application(s) as follows: Verde Valley Cyclists Coalition; Copper Chief 
and Quail Springs Trail Development in the amount of $_______.    

Sponsor Project Request
Staff/Arizona State Committee 

on Trails Recommendation

Verde Valley Cyclists 
Coalition

Copper Chief and Quail 
Springs Trail 

Development
$150,000.00 $150,000.00



2024 Heritage Fund Non-Motorized Trail Grant 
Application(s) 
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Heritage Fund Non-Motorized 
Trails Grant Application(s).
- Jeff Schmidt, Grants Program Manager 

AGENDA – D5 



2024 Heritage Fund Non-Motorized Trails Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request

Staff/Arizona 
State Committee 

on Trails 
Recommendation

Score

Coconino County
Frontiere Trails 

Project
$120,000.00 $120,000.00 28.8

Verde Valley Trail 
Fund

Verde Valley Circle 
Trail Segment 8

$120,000.00 $120,000.00 7.7

National Forest 
Foundation

Finger Rock & 
Pontatoc Canyon 

Trail Enhancement
$100,000.00 $100,000.00 6.0

TOTAL $340,000.00 $340,000.00

AGENDA – D5 



AGENDA – D5



AGENDA – D5

Coconino County



AGENDA – D5



AGENDA – D5

Verde Valley Trail Fund



AGENDA – D5



AGENDA – D5

National Forest Foundation



AGENDA – D5 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board 
approve funding for the submitted 2024 Heritage Fund Non-Motorized 
Grant Application(s) as follows: Coconino County; Frontiere Trails Project 
in the amount of $______ and the National Forest Foundation; Finger 
Rock & Pontatoc Canyon Trail Enhancement in the amount of $_______.

Sponsor Project Request

Staff/Arizona State 
Committee on 

Trails 
Recommendation

Coconino County
Frontiere Trails 

Project
$120,000.00 $120,000.00

National Forest 
Foundation

Finger Rock & 
Pontatoc Canyon 

Trail Enhancement
$100,000.00 $100,000.00



AGENDA – D5 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 Heritage Fund 
Non-Motorized Grant Application(s) as follows: Verde Valley 
Trail Fund; Verde Valley Circle Trail Segment 8 in the amount of 
$_______.

Sponsor Project Request

Staff/Arizona State 
Committee on 

Trails 
Recommendation

Verde Valley Trail 
Fund

Verde Valley Circle 
Trail Segment 8

$120,000.00 $120,000.00



AGENDA – D6 

2024 Recreational Trails Program Safety and 
Environmental Education Grant Application(s)
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational Trails Program 
Safety and Environmental Education Grant Application(s).
– Jeff Schmidt, Program Manager



AGENDA – D6

2024 Recreational Trails Program Safety and Environmental Education Grant 
Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff/Arizona State 

Committee on Trails 
Recommendation

Verde Valley Wheel 
Fun

Youth Education 
Program

$30,000.00 $30,000.00

Cattail Cove State Park
Trail Signage and Kiosk 

Replacement
$5,206.00 $5,206.00

TOTAL $35,206.00 $35,206.00



AGENDA – D6



AGENDA – D6

Verde Valley Wheel Fun



AGENDA – D6



AGENDA – D6

Cattail Cove State Park



AGENDA – D6 

Motion:

I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational 
Trails Program Safety and Environmental Education Grant 
Application(s) as follows: Verde Valley Wheel Fun; Youth 
Engagement Program in the amount of $_______. 

Verde Valley Wheel 
Fun

Youth Education 
Program

$30,000.00 $30,000.00



AGENDA – D6 

Motion:

I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational 
Trails Program Safety and Environmental Education Grant 
Application(s) as follows: Cattail Cove State Park; Trail Signage 
and Kiosk Replacement in the amount of $_______.

Cattail Cove State Park
Trail Signage and Kiosk 

Replacement
$5,206.00 $5,206.00



60

AGENDA – D7 

2024 Recreational Trails Program Trail Maintenance 
Grant Application(s)
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational Trail Program Trail 
Maintenance Grant Application(s).
– Jeffrey Schmidt, Program Manager



AGENDA – D7

2024 Recreational Trails Program Trail Maintenance Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff/Arizona State 

Committee on Trails 
Recommendation

Bureau of Land 
Management; Safford 

Field Office

Safford-Morenci 
Trail Maintenance

$40,000.00 $40,000.00

TOTAL $40,000.00 $40,000.00



AGENDA – D7



AGENDA – D7

Bureau of Land Management



AGENDA – D7 

Motion:

I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 Recreational 
Trails Program Trail Maintenance Grant Application(s) as 
follows: Bureau of Land Management; Safford-Morenci Trail 
Maintenance in the amount of $_______.

BLM - Safford Field Office Safford-Morenci Trail Maintenance $ 40,000.00



AGENDA – D8

2024 OHV Competitive Motorized Grant Applications
AORCC Will Consider and May Take Action on A 
Recommendation to the Arizona State Parks Board to 
Approve, Modify, Or Deny funding for the 2024 Competitive 
Motorized Grant Applications. 
– Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails



AGENDA – D8

2024 Competitive Motorized Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project
Project 
Request

Staff 
Recommendation

Score

Arizona State Parks Statewide Trails App $670,000.00 $670,000.00 53

Natural Restorations
Restoration Clean Up 

Year 5
$341,701.00 $341,701.00 21

Arizona State Parks
River Island Trailhead 

Phase II
$1,950,000.00 $1,950,000.00 20

Arizona Office of 
Tourism

Appreciate AZ Campaign $200,000.00 $200,000.00 16

Totals: $3,161,701.00 $3,161,701.00  



AGENDA – D8



AGENDA – D8

Arizona State Parks



AGENDA – D8

Natural Restorations



AGENDA – D8



AGENDA – D8

Arizona State Parks



AGENDA – D8

Arizona Office of Tourism



AGENDA – D8

Motion:

I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the Motorized Grant Applications as 
follows: Natural Restorations; Restoration Clean Up Year 5 in 
the amount of $_______ and the Arizona Office of Tourism; 
Appreciate AZ Campaign in the amount of $_______.

Natural Restorations Clean Up Year 5 $341,701.00

Arizona Office of Tourism Appreciate AZ $200,000.00



AGENDA – D8

Motion:

I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the Motorized Grant Applications as 
follows: Arizona State Parks and Trails; Statewide Trails App in 
the amount of $_______ and the Arizona State Parks and Trails; 
River Island Phase II in the amount of $_______.

Arizona State Parks Statewide Trails App $670,000.00

Arizona State Parks River Island Trailhead Phase II $1,950,000.00



AGENDA – D9

2024 Supplemental Motorized Grant Applications
AORCC Will Consider and May Take Action on A 
Recommendation to the Arizona State Parks Board to 
Approve, Modify, Or Deny Funding for the 2024 
Supplemental Motorized Grant Applications. 
– Jeff Schmidt, Grants Program Manager



AGENDA – D9

2024 Supplemental Motorized Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Project Request
Staff 

Recommendation

Avondale Police Department
OHV Education and 

Enforcement
$100,000.00 $100,000.00

Totals: $100,000.00 $100,000.00



AGENDA – D9



AGENDA – D9

Avondale Police Department



AGENDA – D9

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted Supplemental Grant 
Application(s) as follows: Avondale Police Department; OHV 
Enforcement and Education Project in the amount of $_______.

Avondale Police Department OHV Education and Enforcement $100,000.00



AGENDA – D10

River Island Trailhead Cost Amendment Increase Request
AORCC Will Consider and May Take Action on a 
Recommendation to the Arizona State Parks Board to 
Approve, Modify, or Deny Funding the Cost Amendment 
Increase to Arizona’s State Park River Island Staging Area 
Development Phase I as Presented by Staff. 
– Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails



AGENDA – D10

552209 River Island Trailhead Amendment Increase

Sponsor Original Award
Amendment 

Increase Request
New Award

Staff/Off-Highway 
Vehicle Group 

Recommendation

Arizona State Parks 
and Trails

$2,003,442.00 $374,383.00 $2,377,825.00 $374,383.00



AGENDA – D10

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve the Cost Amendment Increase to Arizona State 
Park River Island Staging Area Development Phase I from the 
original award of $2,003,442.00 to $2,377,825.00



AGENDA – D11

2024 Land and Water Conservation Fund Grant Outdoor 
Recreation Legacy Partnership Program Application(s) 
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 LWCF Outdoor Recreation 
Legacy Partnership Program Grant Application(s).
- Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails 



AGENDA – D11

2024 Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership Program 
Requirements

• Must be within a community with a population of 30,000 or more
• Must be within a tract that is determined to be disadvantaged per 

Climate and Environmental Justice tool
• Provide new or significantly improved opportunities in urban, 

disadvantaged communities lacking walkable outdoor recreation 
(within ½ mile)

• Can apply for up to $15,000,000 per project



AGENDA – D11

2024 Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership Program Process
• States select projects to forward to NPS for review
• Reviewed and scored at the national level
• If selected, projects then are invited to submit a full application
• Full application is reviewed at the national level for final awards
• Applications due April 30,2024
• Anticipated award date:  November 1, 2025



AGENDA – D11

2024 Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership Program (ORLP) Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff 

Recommendation

Tucson
Jacobs Park 

Revitalization
$5,481,000.00 $5,481,000.00

TOTAL $5,481,000.00 $5,481,000.00



AGENDA – D9



AGENDA – D11

Tucson



AGENDA – D11

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board 
approve submission to the National Park Service funding 
consideration for the 2024 Outdoor Recreation Legacy Partnership 
Program Grant Application(s) as follows: Tucson, Jacobs Park 
Revitalization Project in the amount of $_______.

Tucson Jacobs Park Revitalization $5,481,000.00



AGENDA – D12

2024 Heritage Fund Historic Preservation Grant 
Application(s) 
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 Heritage Fund Historic 
Preservation Grant Application(s).
- Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails 



AGENDA – D12

SUMMARY OF FY 2024 FUNDING

TOTAL AVAILABLE $1,800,000.000

FUND ROUND REQUESTED # APPLICATIONS
Staff/AHAC 

Recommendation
APPLICATIONS 

FUNDED

ROUND 1 $1,189,777.12 8 $1,011,737,.00 7

ROUND 2 $19,416.00 1 $19,416.00 1

ROUND 3 $1,917,233.37 12 $658,857.00 6

TOTALS $3,236,426.49 21 $1,800,000.00 14



AGENDA – D12

2024 Heritage Fund Historic Preservation Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Project Request Staff Recommendation Score

Archaeology Southwest Taawaki Sun Clan House Rehab $145,882.00 $145,882.00 86

Frank Lloyd Wright Foundation
Taliesin West Public Accessibility 

Improvements 2024
$19,416.00 $19,416.00 79

Arizona Board of Regents Kerr Restoration $34,500.00 $34,500.00 73

Cartwright School District Cartwright Heritage House Preservation $170,549.60 $170,549.00 69

Bisbee 1908 Fair Store Sidewalk Preservation $91,527.16 $91,527.00 68

Oro Valley
Proctor-Leiber House Condition 

Assessment
$30,000.00 $30,000.00 66

Housing Opportunity Center Monroe Street Window Restoration $358,350.00 $186,389.00 62

Stratford Art Works Teatro Carmen Stage Renovation $184,790.00 $0.00 61

Arizona Historical Society Charles Brown House Rehabilitation $300,000.00 $0.00 56

Arizona Board of Regents Digital Archive Image Project $215,925.31 $0.00 55

Coolidge Coolidge Women’s Club Revitalization $69,413.30 $0.00 50

Fox Tucson Theater
Historic Fox Tucson Renovation and 

Preservation
$295,296.00 $0.00 50

Rex Allen Museum Roof Replacement & Restoration $21,000.00 $0.00 46

Totals: $1,936,649.37 $678,263.00  



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Archaeology Southwest



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Frank Lloyd Wright Foundation



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Arizona Board of Regents



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Cartwright School District



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Bisbee



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Oro Valley



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Housing Opportunity Center



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Stratford Art Works



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Arizona Historical Society



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Arizona Board of Regents



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Coolidge



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Fox Tucson Theater



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D12 

Rex Allen Museum



AGENDA – D12 
Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board approve funding for the 2024 
Heritage Fund Historic Preservation Grant Application(s) as follows: Archeology Southwest, 
Taawaki Sun Clan House Rehab project in the amount of $_______; Frank Lloyd Wright 
Foundation, Taliesin West Accessibility Improvements in the amount of $_______; Arizona Board of 
Regents, Kerr Restoration project in the amount of $_______; Cartwright School District, 
Cartwright Heritage House Preservation in the amount of $_______; Bisbee, 1908 Fair Store 
Sidewalk Preservation in the amount of $_______; Oro Valley, Proctor-Leiber House Condition 
Assessment in the amount of $_______; Housing Opporunity Center, Monroe Street Window 
Restoration in the amount of $_______;  Stratford Art Works, Teatro Carmen Stage Renovation in 
the amount of $_______; Arizona Historical Society, Charles Brown House Rehabilitation project in 
the amount of $_______; Arizona Board of Regents, Digital Archive Image Project in the amount of 
$_______; Coolidge, Coolidge Women’s Club Revitalization project in the amount of $_______; Fox 
Tucson Theater, Historic Fox Tucson Renovation and Preservation in the amount of $_______; and 
the Rex Allen Museum, Roof Replacement & Restoration in the amount of $_______.



AGENDA – D13

2024 Heritage Fund Historic Preservation Sponsor 
Amendment
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve a sponsorship 
change for the Heritage Fund Historic Preservation Grant 
Project 642403-Romero Ruin Interpretive Sign Project. 
Application(s).
- Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails 



AGENDA – D13

Heritage Historic Preservation Sponsorship Change

Original Sponsor New Project Sponsor

Archaeology Southwest Catalina State Park



AGENDA – D13 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks Board 
approve a sponsorship change for Project 642206, Romero Ruin 
Interpretive Sign Project from Archeology Southwest to Catalina State 
Park. 



AGENDA – D14 

2024 State Lake Improvement Fund (SLIF) Grant 
Application(s)
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny 
funding for the submitted 2024 State Lake Improvement Fund 
(SLIF) Grant Application(s).
-Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails



AGENDA – D14

2024 State Lake Improvement Grant Application(s)

Sponsor Project Request
Staff 

Recommendation
Score

Arizona State Parks
Cattail Cove State Park Pontoon 

Boat Replacement
$150,000.00 $150,000.00 84.25

Arizona State Parks
Lake Havasu State Park North 

Dock Repair
$350,000.00 $350,000.00 70.20

Alpine Fire District Rescue Watercraft and Equipment $66,019.00 $66,019.00 53.20

TOTAL $566,019.00 $566,019.00



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D14

Cattail Cove State Park



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D14

Lake Havasu State Park



AGENDA – D12



AGENDA – D14

Alpine Fire District



AGENDA – D14

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 State Lake 
Improvement Fund Grant Application(s) as follows: Alpine Fire 
District, Rescue Watercraft and Equipment in the amount of 
$_______.

Alpine Fire District Rescue Watercraft and Equipment $66,019.00



AGENDA – D14

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve funding for the submitted 2024 State Lake 
Improvement Fund Grant Application(s) as follows: Arizona 
State Parks Cattail Cove State Park Pontoon Boat Purchase in 
the amount of $_______ and Arizona State Parks Lake Havasu 
State Park North Dock Replacement in the amount of 
$_______.

Cattail Cove State Park Pontoon Boat Purchase $150,000.00

Lake Havasu State Park North Dock Repair $350,000.00



AGENDA – D15 

2024 Gila Bend Amendment Request
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny an 
amendment request submitted by the Town Of Gila Bend ARPA 
Gatlin Site Rehabilitation and Development Grant .
-Jeff Schmidt, Grant Program Manager



AGENDA – D15

672305 Amendment Request

New Scope Item Added Amount Staff Recommendation

Project Coordinator $10,000.00
Add Project Coordinator at 

$10,000.00



AGENDA – D15

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve a new scope item for Project 672305 Gila Bend 
Gatlin Site Renovation and Development and add a project 
manager in the amount of $10,000.00 and decrease funding in 
the current landscape architect budget line item by $10,000.00.



AGENDA – D16 

2024 Scope Addition to Lake Havasu City Boat Purchase
AORCC will consider and may take action on a recommendation 
to the Arizona State Parks Board to approve, modify, or deny an 
amendment request submitted by the Lake Havasu City State 
Lake Improvement Fund Grant .
-Mickey Rogers, Chief of Grants and Trails



AGENDA – D16

782202 Lake Havasu City Boat Patrol Equipment Scope Addition

Original Request Scope Addition Staff Recommendation

Dive Boat and Rescue 
Boat Purchase and 

Boat Lift

Flir M Series 
Multi-Spectral Camera

Add Flir M Series 
Multi-Spectral Camera



AGENDA – D16 

Motion:
I move that AORCC recommend that the Arizona State Parks 
Board approve the scope amendment to include the addition of 
a FLIR M Series Multi-Spectral Camera to Lake Havasu’s Existing  
Boat Purchase State Lake Improvement Fund Grant.



Future Agenda Items
AORCC members may identify items or issues they wish to be 
considered for inclusion on a future agenda.

AGENDA – E



Current Events
AORCC members may present a brief summary of current 
events and/or recent experiences of interest to the outdoor 
recreation community and/or the status of any projects with 
which they may be involved. This item is for information 
purposes only. AORCC will not discuss or take action on any 
current events. 

AGENDA – F



Call to the Public
The chair will recognize those wishing to address the 
Commission.

AGENDA – G



Tentative
Meeting Dates:
To Be Determined

ASPT Central Office

AGENDA – H



AGENDA – H
Recently Closed Grants

Rex Allen Museum

Kingman Connector        Stratford Art WorksFlagstaff Buffalo Park

National Forest Foundation Bullhead Fire Department

THANK YOU



Thank You!!!


